THE EFFECT OF CAPACITOR AND INDUCTOR IN A SIMPLE
MULTI BAND RECEIVER

ZULFADHLI BIN ABD KARIM

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences “

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013



The Final Year Proposal entitte THE EFFECT OF CAPACITOR AND
INDUCTOR IN A SIMPLE MULTI BAND -RECEIVER was submitted
by Zulfadhli bin Abd Karim in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
Degree Of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Physics in the Faculty of Applied
Sciences, and was approve by

)

Masnawi Bin Mustaffa
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam
Selangor

i WA’
V .

Prof Mad“'a Md. Yusof Theeran Prof Madya Ab Malik Marwan Ali
Project Coordinator Coordinator of Programme
B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam 40450 Shah Alam
Selangor ) Selangor

1 FEB 2018

Date:




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of ALLAH, The Most Gracious and Most Merciful, praise to ALLAH
S.W.T and Salam to our Prophet Muhammad S.A.W for giving me the strength and
blessing upon completion of this project paper.

I wish to express my gratitude to my supervisor, En.Masnawi mustaffa from the
Faculty of Applied Science, University Technology MARA for his continuous
supports and supervision during the year of my study. It is his brilliant ideas and
expertise that led this study to its successful outcomes. My appreciation also goes to
En. Bahruddin Ahmad Kanan (Assistant Science Officer) at Faculty of Apphed
Science UiTM Shah Alam for the guidance, concern, care that his was shown
throughout the duration of my Final Year Project is running.

Special thanks to Che Mohd Faiz Che Noh for his helping as we together to finishing
our project. -

Also thanks to all my family and friends for their continuous supports and
participations throughout the completion of this project especially during the hard
times. '

Zulfadhli Abd Karim

Faculty of Applied Science
University Teknologi Mara (UiTM)

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1

Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3
1.4

Significance of study
Objectives of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

Multi Band Radio

Radio Basics

2.2.1 Characteristic of samples

2.2.2 An FM Broadcast Band Radio Receiver
2.2.3 Architecture of a radio receiver

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

32

3.3

3.4

3.5

Process overview
Apparatus

Instrument

3.3.1 Multi Band Radio circuit
3.3.2 Multiband Radio Description
Circuit Description

3.4.1 Suggested layout on Solderless Connection Board (SCB)
Crystal Detector Radio Receiver Set Varactor Capacitor Tuned

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

Frequency Range and Voltage Gain
Discussion

iv

Page

iii

iv

vi

vii
viii
ix

L Wa e

12
13
15

17
19
20
20
20
21
22
23

25
30



ABSTRACT

Simple multiband circuit was made from TDA 7000 integrated circuit. TDA 7000
integrated circuit is a monolithic integrated circuit for mono FM portable radios,
where a minimum on peripheral components is important .In order to study the effect
of the antenna length to the voltage gain besides the power supply, two examples
length of antenna L=20cm and 40cm have been analyzed by connect the copper wire
to the circuit, then observed on the oscilloscope by referred the shape of the
sinusoidal graph. The power supply 2V to 10V was set up to measured the voltage
gain and the output voltage produced by oscilloscope.. The output voltage produced
lower than input voltage where the input voltages are constant when frequency
increased. The voltage gain measured by a ratio between output voltages over the
input voltage in its unit in decibels (dB).

viii



