THE EFFECT OF CAPACITOR AND INDUCTOR IN A SIMPLE MULTI BAND RECEIVER

ZULFADHLI BIN ABD KARIM

Final Year Project Submitted in

Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Physics

in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2013

The Final Year Proposal entitle **THE EFFECT OF CAPACITOR AND INDUCTOR IN A SIMPLE MULTI BAND RECEIVER** was submitted by Zulfadhli bin Abd Karim in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree Of Bachelor of Science (Hons) Physics in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approve by

Masnawi Bin Mustaffa
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Physics
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
40450 Shah Alam

Selangor

Prof Madya Md. Yusof Theeran Project Coordinator B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Prof Madya Ab Malik Marwan Ali Coordinator of Programme B.Sc. (Hons.) Physics Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 40450 Shah Alam Selangor

Date: 1 FEB 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of ALLAH, The Most Gracious and Most Merciful, praise to ALLAH S.W.T and Salam to our Prophet Muhammad S.A.W for giving me the strength and blessing upon completion of this project paper.

I wish to express my gratitude to my supervisor, En.Masnawi mustaffa from the Faculty of Applied Science, University Technology MARA for his continuous supports and supervision during the year of my study. It is his brilliant ideas and expertise that led this study to its successful outcomes. My appreciation also goes to En. Bahruddin Ahmad Kanan (Assistant Science Officer) at Faculty of Applied Science UiTM Shah Alam for the guidance, concern, care that his was shown throughout the duration of my Final Year Project is running.

Special thanks to Che Mohd Faiz Che Noh for his helping as we together to finishing our project.

Also thanks to all my family and friends for their continuous supports and participations throughout the completion of this project especially during the hard times.

Zulfadhli Abd Karim

Faculty of Applied Science

University Teknologi Mara (UiTM)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACKNO	OWLEDGEMENTS		iii
TABLE	OF CONTENTS		iv
LIST O	F TABLES		vi
LIST OF FIGURES			- vii
ABSTR	ACT		viii
ABSTR	AK	a	ix
СНАРТ	ER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background		1
1.2	Problem Statement		3
1.3	Significance of study		4
1.4	Objectives of Study		5
СНАРТ	ER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Multi Band Radio		6
2.2	Radio Basics		8
	2.2.1 Characteristic of samples		12
	2.2.2 An FM Broadcast Band Radio Receiver		13
	2.2.3 Architecture of a radio receiver	7	15
СНАРТ	ER 3 METHODOLOGY	:	
3.1	Process overview		17
3.2	Apparatus		19
3.3	Instrument		20
	3.3.1 Multi Band Radio circuit	· ·	20
	3.3.2 Multiband Radio Description		20
3.4	Circuit Description		21
	3.4.1 Suggested layout on Solderless Connection Board (SCB)		22
3.5	Crystal Detector Radio Receiver Set Varactor Capacitor Tuned		23
СНАРТ	ER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION .		
4.1	Frequency Range and Voltage Gain		25
	Discussion		30

ABSTRACT

Simple multiband circuit was made from TDA 7000 integrated circuit. TDA 7000 integrated circuit is a monolithic integrated circuit for mono FM portable radios, where a minimum on peripheral components is important. In order to study the effect of the antenna length to the voltage gain besides the power supply, two examples length of antenna L=20cm and 40cm have been analyzed by connect the copper wire to the circuit, then observed on the oscilloscope by referred the shape of the sinusoidal graph. The power supply 2V to 10V was set up to measured the voltage gain and the output voltage produced by oscilloscope. The output voltage produced lower than input voltage where the input voltages are constant when frequency increased. The voltage gain measured by a ratio between output voltages over the input voltage in its unit in decibels (dB).